

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re the Marriage of

SUSAN POSTON NAVARRO (LaMUSGA)

Appellant,

and

GARY LaMUSGA

Respondent.

Supreme Court
Case No. S107355

Court of Appeal
Case No. A096012

Contra Costa County
Superior Court
Case No. D95-01136

_____ /

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

KIM M. ROBINSON
SBN: 136228
2938 Adeline Street
Oakland, California 94608
Tel: 510.832.7117
Fax: 510.834.3301

Attorney for Appellant,
Susan Poston Navarro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR REHEARING 1

I. THE COURT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE REPUDIATES THE CLEAR PRONOUNCEMENT OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND POLICY IN FAMILY CODE § 7501, AS AMENDED BY SENATE BILL 156, THAT CUSTODIAL PARENTS HAVE THE PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT TO RELOCATE OUT OF STATE AS DEFINED BY THIS COURT IN *IN RE MARRIAGE OF BURGESS*.

HOWEVER, BY REDEFINING THE LEGAL STANDARD AND UNDERMINING THE HOLDING OF *BURGESS* IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE AMENDED STATUTE, THE COURT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CONFERRING UPON THE LEGISLATURE THE POWER TO ESTABLISH LEGAL DOCTRINES AND PUBLIC POLICY THROUGH ITS STATUTORY ENACTMENTS, AND REQUIRING THE COURTS TO ENFORCE SUCH STATUTES UNLESS THEY ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 1

II. THE COURT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED RIGHTS TO TRAVEL, MIGRATE AND RELOCATE WITHIN THE UNITED STATES 7

III. BY USURPING THE POWERS, AUTHORITY AND PREROGATIVES OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF STATE GOVERNMENT, THE COURT’S DECISION VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT 11

IV. THESE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WERE CREATED BY THE COURT’S DECISION FOR WHICH REHEARING IS SOUGHT, AND THUS ARE APPROPRIATE TO BE RAISED NOW FOR THE FIRST TIME 11

V.	THE COURT’S DECISION DISREGARDED OR DISTORTED SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL FACTS IN THE CASE FOUND BY THE COURTS BELOW AND UNDISPUTED BY THE PARTIES	12
1.	The Father Sees Alienation Where None Exists	12
2.	LaMusga Did Not Seek Physical Custody of the Children in Response to Navarro’s Request to Move Away	13
3.	LaMusga Refused to Attend Therapy with His Children and the Superior Court Refused to Order Him to Attend Therapy	13
4.	Dr. Stahl’s Trial Testimony that There Was No Reason to Believe that Navarro Would Not Fulfill the Court’s Visitation Orders if She Moved with the Children to Ohio	14
5.	Dr. Stahl’s Trial Testimony that There Was Nothing More Navarro Could Do to Facilitate the Children’s Relationship with LaMusga	14
6.	The Superior Court Knew Navarro Would Not Move If It Meant She Would Lose Custody of the Children	15
	CONCLUSION	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
	PROOF OF SERVICE	18
	SERVICE LIST	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	6, 7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam)	11, 12
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	9
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	10
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Biallas</i> (1998) (4 th App. Dist.) 65 Cal.App.4th 755	2
<i>In re Marriage of Bryant</i> (2001) (2 nd App. Dist.) 91 Cal.App.4th 789	2
<i>In re Marriage of Burgess</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 25	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Condon</i> (1998) (2 nd App. Dist.) 62 Cal.App.4th 533	2
<i>In re Marriage of Edlund & Hales</i> (1998) (1 st App. Dist.) 66 Cal.App.4th 1454	2
<i>In re Marriage of Lasich</i> (2002) (3 rd App. Dist.) 99 Cal.App.4th 702	2
<i>In re Marriage of Whealon</i> (1997) (4 th App. Dist.) 53 Cal.App.4th 132	2
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	9
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	10
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	9

United States Constitution

Article IV, section 4 11

California Statutes

Family Code § 7501 *passim*

California Rules of Court

Rule 25 1

Rule 29.5 1, 16

Other Authorities

A. HAMILTON, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS NO. 78 11

L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1379 (2d ed. 1988) . 10
